
CABINET 
AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

TUESDAY 19 MARCH 2024 AT 7.30 PM 
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM 

 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Tindall (Leader) 
Councillor Bromham 
Councillor Dhyani 
Councillor England (Deputy Leader) 
 

Councillor Weston 
Councillor Wilkie 
Councillor Capozzi 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 9) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Page 2 of 2 

 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to Public Participation. 
 

 
5. REFERRALS TO CABINET   
 
 There were no referrals to Cabinet 

 
6. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Page 10) 

 
7. ALCOHOL RELATED PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS  (Pages 11 - 29) 

 
8. SENIOR OFFICER PAY POLICY  (Pages 30 - 55) 

 
 
 



MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

13 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 
Councillors: Tindall (Leader)  
 Bromham  
 Dhyani  
 England (Deputy 

Leader) 
 

 Weston  
 
 
Also attended:  Cllrs Williams, Douris, Anderson, Taylor, Capozzi 
 
 
Officers: D Welsh 

N Howcutt 
Mark Brookes 
C Dempsey 
B Hosier 
S Whelan 
C Covington 
L Fowell 

Chief Housing Officer 
Chief Finance Officer 
Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services 
Financial Planning & Analysis Manager 
Head of Commercial Development 
Assistant Director Planning 
SPAR Assistant Team Leader 
Democratic Services  
 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

CA/13/24   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the last meeting were approved. 
 

CA/14/24   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Wilkie 
 

CA/15/24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest 
 

CA/16/24   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

Martin Smith from Kings Langley attended and read out a statement. 
 

CA/17/24   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 

There were no referrals to Cabinet. 
 

CA/18/24   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

M Brookes requested that the PSPO item be added to the Forward plan for March. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
The forward plan was noted 
 

CA/19/24   BUILDING SAFETY POLICY 
 

Decision 
 
Cabinet 

 
1. Approved the Building Safety Policy. 

 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 

 
2. Recommended to Council that the Chief Executive be designated as the 

Accountable Person within the Council’s constitution and scheme of delegation and 
the Monitoring Officer is given delegated authority to make the required amendments 
to the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

 
 
Advice  
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
Please refer to the video minutes to view this item in full. 
 
 

CA/20/24   COMMITTEE TIMETABLE 
 

Decision 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 

Cabinet recommended that Council approves the Committee Timetable for 2024/25 as set 

out in Appendix A to this report. 

 
Advice  
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
Please refer to the video minutes to view this item in full. 
 
 

CA/21/24   HRA BUSINESS PLAN REFRESH 
 

Decision 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 

 
1. Recommend that Full Council adopt the HRA Business Plan at Appendix A. 

 
2. Recommend that Full Council approve the Acquisitions and Disposals policy at 

Appendix B. 
 

3. Recommend that Full Council approve the Rent Policy at Appendix C. 
 
Advice  

Page 4



3 
 

 
Recommendation agreed 
 
Please refer to the video minutes to view this item in full. 
 
 

CA/22/24   PARKING CHARGES 
 

Decision 
 
1. Cabinet agreed to the proposed parking tariff increases and changes to charging policy as 

set out in Appendix 1 of this report, these include: 
 

 Off-Street Parking tariff changes for 2024, 

 Consolidating on-street (car parks) short stay sessions to introduce a new minimum 

stay of 2 hours, 

 Keep Limited Wait Bays (LWBs) on the peripheries of the high streets in 
Berkhamsted and Kings Langley as being free to use, 

 Keep all LWBs free in Apsley and Hemel Hempstead Old Town, 

 Introduce charges for LWBs in the centre of Tring and Kings Langley, 

 All chargeable LWBs (on-street parking) in the centre of Berkhamsted, Kings Langley, 
Tring plus Waterhouse Street and Marlowes to have maximum 1 hour stay with 2 
tariffs: 30 mins for £0.80 or 1 hour for £1.50, 

 Hemel Hempstead On-street parking to reduce from the proposed 4 hours to 2 hours 
in:  

 Alexandra Road;  

 Cemetery Hill;  

 St John’s Road;  

 Cotterells 

 London Road 

 Introduction of an ‘Up to 10 hours’ parking option in off-street parking, 

 Parking charges to apply from 8am – 6pm Monday to Sunday for both on-street and 
off-street parking, 

 All evening charging to be removed, 

 Kings Langley off-street car parks to remain free but stay limited to a maximum of 4 
hours between 8am – 6pm (no time restriction after 6pm), 

 Canal Fields, Berkhamsted, to remain free but stay limited to a maximum of 4 hours 
between 8am – 6pm (no time restriction after 6pm), 

 The introduction of a change in the TRO to enable customers to extend a parking 
session by using the Pay By Phone app or the pay machines, but only where this 
allowed under the parking restrictions (e.g. it will not be possible to extend a parking 
session past the maximum stay), 

 Opening up part of the upper level of the Water Gardens North car park for public use 
Mon – Fri, 
 

2. Cabinet agreed to progress with the statutory consultation on the parking tariffs and 
charging polices. 
 

3. Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder 
for Corporate & Commercial Services to make any final decision on the implementation of 
the parking tariff increases and changes to charging policy following the statutory 
consultation. 
 

4. Cabinet agree that the Leader of the Council liaise  with officers and the Portfolio Holder 
for Climate  and Ecological Emergency to agree the appropriate legal route to enable the 
enforcement of electric vehicle charge point bays in neighbourhood shopping centres. 

Page 5



 
Advice  
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
Please refer to the video minutes to view this item in full. 
 
 

CA/23/24   DRAFT INTERIM ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

Decision 
 
Cabinet: 
 
Approved the interim Housing Asset Management Strategy 2024 – 2026 
 
Advice  
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
Please refer to the video minutes to view this item in full. 
 
 

CA/24/24   BUDGET 
 

Decision 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 
 
Cabinet recommends Council to: 
 
General Fund Revenue Estimate 
 
1. Set a Dacorum Borough Council General Fund Council Tax requirement of £13.821m, and 
a provisional am
[...]
 228470 

Responsible Officer  

Mark Brookes, Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services) 

 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228236 (ext. 2236) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Wards affected Hemel Hempstead Town 

 

   

Cabinet 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Sally.Mcdonald@dacorum.gov.uk
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Highfield  
Berkhamsted Castle, Berkhamsted East and 
Berkhamsted West 
Northchurch 
Bovingdon Flaunden and Chipperfield 
Boxmoor 
Apsley and Corner Hall 
Nash Mills 
 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To consider the outcome of public consultation on 
the extension of alcohol related Public Spaces 
Protection Orders in the Borough, which proposes 
continuing to provide an additional means of 
controlling the consumption of alcohol, which is 
having a detrimental effect on the quality of life for 
those living and working in Dacorum. 
 

Recommendations to the decision makers: That Cabinet approves the re-establishment of the 
Public Space Protection Orders as set out in 
paragraph 1.5, and in Appendix A, of the report. 
 

Period for post policy/project review: Orders are in effect for 3 years 

 

  

Page 12



 

1 Background:  

1.1. Under the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, local authorities may make 

orders to prohibit specified activities, and/or require specified activities to be carried on in 

accordance with certain requirements, within a designated area in the public domain, which 

may include public highways and footways, parks and open spaces, pedestrianised areas, 

or similar. Such orders are known as Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs).  The 

current orders have been in place since between 2006 and 2007, when they were 
[...]
government senior officer pay accountability Impact 

assessment (November 2011) 

The Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency 

(September 2011) 

The Local Government Transparency Code 2014  

Dacorum Borough Council Employee Handbook 

 

Glossary of 
acronyms and 
any other 
abbreviations 
used in this 
report: 

HR – Human Resources 

FTE – Full Time Equivalent (employee) 

SCP – Spinal Column Point 

NJC – National Joint Council  

LGE – Local Government Employers 

 

 

   

Cabinet 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 30

Agenda Item 8

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Report Author(s) / Responsible Officer(s)  

Claire Hamilton, Chief Executive 

Aidan Wilkie, Strategic Director (People and Transformation) 

Matt Rawdon, Assistant Director (People) 

 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in 

particular for those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 

delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

 

Wards affected All 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To set the Council’s pay policy for the financial year 

2024/25, as required by Section 38 of the Localism 

Act 2011. 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

(1) That Cabinet recommends to Council that it 
adopts the Pay Policy for 2024/25 as set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
(2) That Cabinet agrees that any amendments to 

the Pay Policy throughout the financial year 
2024/2025, which may be required as a result of 
legislative changes, can be approved by the 
Chief Executive in conjunction with the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer. 

 

Period for post policy/project r
[...]
quired by section 38 Localism Act 2011 and this Pay Policy                

  complies with the requirement and associated guidance. 

S151: 

 The 2024/25 budget was produced based on the remuneration policy included in this report.  

11 Conclusions:   

That Cabinet recommends to Council that it adopts the Pay Policy for 2024/25 as set out in 

Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

 

 

Page 34



Dacorum Borough Council     Appendix 1 

    
Pay Policy Statement 2024/2025 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 (‘The Act’) requires local authorities in 

England to prepare, approve and publish a pay policy statement. The statement 
must detail the authority’s own policies towards a range of issues relating to 
the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior staff (‘chief officers’) and its 
lowest paid employees. This statement has been produced in line with the 
Local Government Transparency Code 2014. 
 

1.2 The pay policy statement must be prepared for each financial year. As soon as 
reasonably practicable after approving the statement it must be published in 
such manner as the Council thinks fit, which must include publication on the 
Council’s website. 

 
1.3 It remains the case that each local authority is an individual employer in its own 

right and has the autonomy to make decisions on pay that are appropriate to 
local circumstances and which deliver value for money for local taxpayers. The 
Act only requires that authorities are more open about local pay policies and 
how their local pay decisions are made. It is not necessary to specify actual 
pay rates or terms and conditions. It also means that future decisions by a local 
authority relating to the pay and conditions of its chief officers must comply with 
the authority’s approved pay policy statement.  

 
2 Pay Policy Principles 
 
2.1 The provisions of the Act confirm the government’s commitment to increase 

openness about how taxpayers’ money is used, bringing together the principles 
of increasing accountability, transparency and fairness in the setting of local 
pay. 
 

2.2 The Hutton Review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector (final report published 
March 2011) confirmed the government’s decision to promote pay fairness in 
the public sector by reducing the gap between the lowest and highest paid in 
public sector organisations. 

 
2.3 The Act requires Councillors to take a greater role in determining pay, ensuring 

that decisions are made by those who are directly accountable to local people. 
In addition, they must ensure that policies on the pay and reward of the most 
senior staff are set clearly within the context of the pay of the wider workforce. 

 
3 Scope of Dacorum Borough Council Pay Policy Statement 
 
3.1 The Council’s definition of a senior manager for the purposes of this policy 

statement is: Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service), , Strategic Directors and 
Assistant Directors and Chief Finance Officer. The term ‘Chief Officer’ relates 
to the Chief Executive, Executive and Strategic Directors only. 
 
 

3.2 Council staff are employed under terms and conditions contained in the 
National Joint Council (NJC) for Local Government Services National 
Agreement on Pay and Conditions of Service. However, these are subject to a 

Page 35



number of local agreements including a local agreement on remuneration. The 
following roles form the Council’s Strategic Leadership Team 

 

 Chief Executive 

 Strategic Director (Housing & Property Services) 

 Strategic Director (Place) 

 Strategic Director (People and Transformation) 

 Strategic Director (Corporate and Commercial Services) 

 Strategic Director (Neighbourhood Operations) 
 

NB – please see paragraph 10.16 for information on the deputy chief executive 
arrangements.  

 
4 Senior Officer Salary Ranges 
 
4.1 During 2009 and 2010, the Council undertook a Strategic Re-alignment 

programme, in which all senior posts (Head of Service level and above) were 
e
[...]
s and Human Resources officers and is convened 
specifically to undertake the appointment of Chief Officers. 

 
9.3 The decision on which roles attract salaries over £100,000 per annum will be 

initially determined by the Chief Executive, as Head of the Paid Service, 
following consultation with the Leader of the Counciland Human Resources. 
The Council’s Cabinet will review the proposed salary package and make a 
recommendation to Full Council. Recruitment to vacancies with salary 
packages above £100,000 per annum will be in accordance with the Council’s 
Recruitment and Selection Code of Practice, which requires that Cabinet 
Members will be included in the appointment panel. 

 
10 Managing Pay 
 
10.1 Starting salaries for Senior Managers 
 
10.2 It is normal practice for all senior managers to be appointed at the bottom of 

the prescribed salary range. Exceptionally there may be instances where the 
Council may appoint above the bottom of the salary range where there is a 
clear rationale. Such cases will be considered and justified on a case by case 
basis. Consideration will be given to: 

 

 Relativity of salaries of comparable roles 

 Size and responsibilities of the post and duties to be undertaken. 

 The wider recruitment market.  
 
10.3 For employees below Chief Officer level, the decision on the salary of the post 

will be approved by the Strategic Director of the service (dependent on level of 
post) prior to an offer being made. 

 
10.4 Pay Increases for Senior Managers 
 
10.5 Pay increases that involve no changes to terms and conditions may take two 

forms: 
 

 Pay scale increments awarded annually, subject to satisfactory 
performance 

 Pay awards relating to cost of living increases. 
 
10.6 Increments 
 
10.7 The decision on whether to award an increment is made by the direct line 

manager of each employee following a performance review. The Leader of the 
Council makes the decision on pay relating to the Chief Executive. 

 
10.8 T

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

19 MARCH 2024 
 
 
Councillors: Tindall (Leader)  
 Bromham  
 Dhyani  
 England (Deputy 

Leader) 
 

 Capozzi  
 
Also attended:  Cllr Williams 
 
 
Officers: A Wilkie 

N Howcutt 
Mark Brookes 
L Fowell 

Strategic Director People and Transformation 
Chief Finance Officer 
Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services 
Democratic Services  
 

 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

CA/26/21   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the last meeting were approved 
 

CA/27/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Wilkie and Weston 
 

CA/28/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest 
 

CA/29/21   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 
 

CA/30/21   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 

There were no referrals to Cabinet 
 

CA/31/21   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

The forward plan was noted 
 

CA/32/21   ALCOHOL RELATED PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS 
 

Decision 



Cabinet approved the re-establishment of the Public Space Protection Orders as set out in 
paragraph 1.5, and in Appendix A, of the report. 
 
Advice  
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
For full discussion, please see video minutes 
 

CA/33/21   SENIOR OFFICER PAY POLICY 
 

Decision 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 

(1) Cabinet recommends to Council that it adopts the Pay Policy for 2024/25 as set out in 

Appendix 1 to this report. 

(2) Cabinet agreed that any amendments to the Pay Policy throughout the financial year 

2024/2025, which may be required as a result of legislative changes, can be approved by the 

Chief Executive in conjunction with the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 

 
Advice  
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
For full discussion, please see video minutes 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.33 pm 

 


